Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Firefighters' Compensation Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULE 4

Part 5

AWARDS ON DEATH: ADDITIONAL PROVISION

PART 1

ADULT DEPENDENT RELATIVE'S SPECIAL PENSION

- 1. Subject to paragraphs 2 and 3, the amount of the pension—
 - (a) while a surviving spouse or civil partner is alive, is 20%; and
 - (a) in any other case, is 45%,

of the deceased's average pensionable pay.

Commencement Information

- II Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1 in operation at 2.4.2007 with effect in accordance with art. 1(1), see art. 1(1)
- 2.—(1) For any week for which the total of—
 - (a) any spouse's or civil partner's special pension; and
 - (b) any child's special allowance,

equals or exceeds the amount of the deceased's average pensionable pay for a week, no dependent relative's special pension is payable.

- (2) For any week for which the total of the special pension and—
 - (a) any surviving spouse's or civil partner's special pension; and
 - (b) any child's special allowances,

would exceed the amount of the deceased's average pensionable pay for a week, the dependent relative's special pension shall be reduced so that the total does not exceed that amount.

Commencement Information

- 12 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 2 in operation at 2.4.2007 with effect in accordance with art. 1(1), see art. 1(1)
- 3.—(1) Where some or all of the deceased's service, which is reckonable as pensionable service, was part-time service, the amount of the deceased's average pensionable pay shall be calculated using the formula in paragraph 2 of Part 2 of Schedule 1.
- (2) In making the calculation mentioned in sub-paragraph (1), for the value of A there shall be substituted "A is the average pensionable pay the deceased would have received had he been a whole-time employee of the Board".

Commencement Information

13 Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 3 in operation at 2.4.2007 with effect in accordance with art. 1(1), see art. 1(1)

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Firefighters' Compensation Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

PART 2

LUMP SUM IN LIEU OF CHILD'S ALLOWANCE

- 1. The amount of the lump sum is such amount, not exceeding the permitted amount, as may be agreed between the Board and—
 - (a) a surviving parent or the child's guardian; or
 - (b) if he has neither, the child himself.

Commencement Information

- I4 Sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 1 in operation at 2.4.2007 with effect in accordance with art. 1(1), see art. 1(1)
- 2. The permitted amount is the capitalised value of the amount commuted under rule 3 of Part 5, calculated in accordance with tables prepared from time to time by the Government Actuary.

Commencement Information

15 Sch. 4 Pt. 2 para. 2 in operation at 2.4.2007 with effect in accordance with art. 1(1), see art. 1(1)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Firefighters' Compensation Scheme Order (Northern Ireland) 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Sch. 4 words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 18
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(a)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(a)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 11(a)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Rule associated Parts and Chanters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Rule (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 14
- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 8(4)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1A inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 10(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1(2) omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 8(2)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(3)(a) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 10(2)(e)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(3)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 12(1)(b)(ii)
 (aa)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1(2) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 12(1)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1(2) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 12(1)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(3)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 12(1)(b)(ii)
 (bb)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 para. 2(3) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 10(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 3 para. 1 words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 10(4)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 3 added by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 9(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(3) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 3(3) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(2) substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 15(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 15(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 para. 1(1)(b) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 11(3)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 5(1) Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 5 renumbered as Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 5(1) by
 S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 12(c)(i)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 5 added by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 10(c)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 5(2) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 12(c)(ii)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 4(2) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 17(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 4(1) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 10(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 4(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 12(b)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1(b) Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1(a) renumbered as Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 1(b) by
 S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(b)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4(1) Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4 renumbered as Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4(1) by
 S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(c)(ii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4 added by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 11(c)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4(2) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(c)(iii)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 4 words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(c)(i)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 3 words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 11(b)
- Sch. 4 Pt. 1 para. 3 words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 13(a)
- Sch. 6 para. 1(b) Sch. 6 para. 1(a) renumbered as Sch. 6 para. 1(b) by S.R. 2015/422
 Sch. 1 para. 14
- Sch. 6A inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 19

```
Annex Scheme Pt. 7A inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 8
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 11 added by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(6)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 11(3A) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(c)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 3 heading substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 11(1)(c)-(e) substituted for Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 11(1)
(c) by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 1(a)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 1(a)(iv)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(c)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(d)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(g)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 11(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(d)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 6(3) words inserted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(4)(b)(iii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words omitted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 1(a)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 6(3) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(4)(b)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 7(1)(b) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(5)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 7(3) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(5)(b)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 7(3) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(5)(b)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 1(a)(iii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(2)(c)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 3(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 3(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(c)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 6(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(4)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 6(3) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(4)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 6(3) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(4)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 7(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 1(5)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2 words substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 4 para. 1(1)
Annex Scheme Pt. 1 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2010/234 Sch. 3 para. 15
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 2(3) added by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(d)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 2 substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 2(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 1(1) word omitted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 2(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 3(8) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 4(1)(b) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 2(3)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 2(1) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 2(2)(a) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 3(8) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 2(c)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 4(1)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 2(d)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 2 rule 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 5(3) added by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(c)(iii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 6 inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(d)
```

```
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 4(1A) inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(b)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 4(1A) substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 3(3)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 5(3) substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 3(4)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 6(1) substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 3(5)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(4) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(a)(iii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(3) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(a)(ii)(aa)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(3)(a)(ii) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para.
3(2)(a)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 5(1) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(c)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(2) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(a)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para.
3(a)(ii)(bb)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 4(1) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(b)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 4(2)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 5(2) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 3(c)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(3) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(4) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 1(3) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 3 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 3(3)
Annex Scheme Pt. 4 rule 3(2)-(6) substituted for Annex Scheme Pt. 4 rule 3(2)-(7)
by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 4
Annex Scheme Pt. 4 rule 1(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 4(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 4 rule 2(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 4(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 4 rule 3(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 4(3)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(2)(c) inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 5(b)(i)(bb)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(2)(d) and word inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para.
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(5) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 4(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(7) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 4(c)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(2)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 5(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(4)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 5(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(5) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 5(b)(iii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(7) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 5(b)(iv)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 3(1) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 5(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 1(1) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 5
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 2(1)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 5
Annex Scheme Pt. 5 rule 5(1)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 5
Annex Scheme Pt. 6 rule 3 substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 4 para. 2(3)
Annex Scheme Pt. 6 rule 3(5)(c) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 6
Annex Scheme Pt. 6 rule 1(2) words substituted by S.R. 2022/155 Sch. 4 para. 2(2)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 1(1) substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 7(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 2(3)(b) words added by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 7(b)(ii)
(bb)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 2(3)(b) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 5
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 2(2) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 7(b)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 2(3)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 7(b)
(ii)(aa)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 3(2) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 7(c)(i)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7 rule 3(3) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 7(c)(ii)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7A rule 2(3)(a) substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 6(3)(b)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7A rule 1(1)(a)(ii) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para.
6(2)
```

```
Annex Scheme Pt. 7A rule 3(2) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 6(4)
Annex Scheme Pt. 7A rule 2(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 6(3)
(a)
Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 1(6A) inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(a)(iii)
```

- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4A) inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(v)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(5) substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(vi)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(3) substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 7(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4) substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 7(c)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(2) words added by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(1) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(3) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(iii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4) words inserted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(iv)
 (cc)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(2) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 7(a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4A) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 7(d)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4A) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 7(d)(ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 1(1) words omitted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2 heading words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 6(a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(1)(a) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 6(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(5)(b) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 6(c)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(10)(a)(b) words omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 6(c)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 1(6) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(iv) (aa)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 8 rule 2(4) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 9(b)(iv)
 (bb)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 9 rule 2(2)(b)(iii) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 8(a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 9 rule 2(2)(b) substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 10(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 9 rule 3 word omitted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 10(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 9 rule 2(3) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 8(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 9 rule 2(3) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 10(a) (ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(4)(a)(iii) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(2)(d)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 4(3)(m)-(q) inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(4)(b)
 (iv)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 4(3)(g)-(l) inserted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 7(4)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(2)(a) omitted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 7(3)(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(2) substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 11(a)(ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(4)(a) substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 11(a)(iv)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 34 substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 11(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(4)(a)(ii) substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 7(2)(a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(2) word inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(3)(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 4(3)(e) word omitted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(4)
 (b)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 4(3)(f) word substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para.
 9(4)(b)(ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 4(3)(l) word substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(4)(b)(iii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(1)(b) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(2)
 (a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(2)(b) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(2)
 (b)(ii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(2)(c) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(2)
 (b)(iii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(1) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(3)(a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(2)(b)(i) words inserted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para.
 9(3)(b)(ii)

- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(1)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para.
 11(a)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(3) words substituted by S.R. 2008/238 Sch. para. 11(a)
 (iii)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(2)(a) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para.
 9(2)(b)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(3) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(2)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(3) (b)(i)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(3) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(3)
 (c)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(4) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(3)
 (c)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 4(2)(b) words substituted by S.R. 2015/422 Sch. 1 para. 9(4)(a)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 2(5) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 7(2)(b)
- Annex Scheme Pt. 10 rule 3(2) words substituted by S.R. 2015/7 Sch. 1 para. 7(3)(a)
- Annex Pt. 9 rule 4(3)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1267 Sch. para. 18